



No. 06-1398

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AT&T PENSION BENEFIT PLAN, AS SUCCESSOR TO THE  
AMERITECH MANAGEMENT PENSION PLAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LINDA CALL, INDIVIDUALLY  
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

WAYNE WATTS  
THOMAS R. GILTNER  
175 E. Houston  
San Antonio, Texas 78205  
(210) 351-3445

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG  
AUSTIN C. SCHLICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL J. FISCHER  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL, PLLC  
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900

*Counsel for Petitioner*

July 31, 2007

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT .....	2
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRONE- OUSLY REJECTED THE PLAN ADMIN- ISTRATOR'S INTERPRETATION OF SEC- TION 12.1 .....	4
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRONE- OUSLY APPLIED <i>CONTRA PROFER-</i> <i>ENTEM</i> .....	6
IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN AWARDING PREJUDGMENT INTEREST AT THE PRIME RATE .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allison v. Bank One – Denver</i> , 289 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Blankenship v. Liberty Life Assurance Co. of Boston</i> , 486 F.3d 620 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Caffey v. UNUM Life Ins. Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Central Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004) .....	5, 6
<i>Central States Pension Fund v. Central Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	4
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) .....	1, 8
<i>Flint v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 337 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Florence Nightingale Nursing Serv., Inc. v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Alabama</i> , 41 F.3d 1476 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Ford v. Uniroyal Pension Plan</i> , 154 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Gorenstein Enters., Inc. v. Quality Care-USA, Inc.</i> , 874 F.2d 431 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	8, 10
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	3, 4, 10
<i>Hansen v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	10

<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	2, 4
<i>Moore v. CapitalCare, Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Parke v. First Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.:</i>	
No. 99-1039 (JRT/FLN), 2003 WL 131731 (D. Minn. Jan. 8, 2003), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in     part</i> , 368 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	9
368 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	9, 10
<i>Quesinberry v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 987 F.2d 1017 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>Rivera v. Benefit Trust Life Ins. Co.</i> , 921 F.2d 692 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	9
<i>Rybarczyk v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 975 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	9, 10
<i>Skretvedt v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours</i> , 372 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992) .....	2
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991) .....	3
<i>West v. AK Steel Corp. Retirement Accumulation Pension Plan:</i>	
318 F. Supp. 2d 579 (S.D. Ohio 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 484 F.3d 395 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	7
484 F.3d 395 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	6, 7

## STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,  
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 *et seq.*:

§ 3(23)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(23)(A).....	7
§ 204(g), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(g).....	2, 5, 7
§ 204(g)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(g)(2).....	5
§ 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	3

## Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

26 U.S.C. § 411(d)(6).....	5
----------------------------	---

## Retirement Protection Act of 1994, Pub. L. No.

103-465, 108 Stat. 4809.....	4, 5, 7
§ 767(d)(2), 108 Stat. 5040.....	4

26 C.F.R. § 1.411(a)-11).....	5
-------------------------------	---

Sup. Ct. R. 13.....	4
---------------------	---

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Internal Revenue Manual § 4.72.10.6.....	5
--	---

Rev. Rul. 81-12, 1981-1 C.B. 228.....	5
---------------------------------------	---

## OTHER MATERIALS

John H. Langbein et al., <i>Pension and Employee Benefit Law</i> (4th ed. 2006).....	5
